
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 20 September 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this Sub-Committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Chamber 

Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 

There is no public access from any other entrance of the Extension. 
 

Face Masks/Track and Trace 
Anyone attending the meeting is encouraged to wear a face mask for the duration of 
your time in the building and to provide contact details for track and trace purposes. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Andrews, Hassan and Jeavons 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Northern Soul, Unit 
10, Market Stalls, Church Street, Manchester, M4 1PN - 
determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

5 - 8 

5.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Name TBC, 49 
Stretford Road, Manchester, M15 5JH - determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

9 - 12 

6.   Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Aldi, 
Kingsway, Manchester, M19 1LJ - determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

13 - 14 

7.   Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Swan Street 
Firehouse, 40 Swan Street, Manchester, M4 5JG 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

15 - 66 

8.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Castle Wharf, 2a 
Chester Road, Manchester, M15 4SA 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

67 - 132 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 9 September 2021 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 261603 

Name: Northern Soul 

Address: Unit 10, Market Stalls, Church Street, Manchester, 
M4 1PN 

Ward: Piccadilly 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  NorthersoulUK Ltd 

Date of application:   28 July 2021 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises only: 
Mon to Sun 11am to 11pm 
 
Opening hours: 
Mon to Sun 11am to 11pm 
 

 

Representations received  

Greater Manchester Police 

The operating schedule which accompanies the 
application offers several conditions but GMP 
believes that some of these need to be worded 
more robustly so as best to demonstrate that the 
4 Licensing Objectives won't be undermined 

Licensing & Out of Hours 
Compliance 

The Licensing and Out of Hours Team have 
concerns that the grant of the application, in its 
current form, is likely to lead to the Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder and the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance Licensing objectives being undermined 

 

Page 5

Item 
[...]
lenge 25 policy as well as selling alcohol to children by proxy are placed at 
the entrance to the premises as well as being displayed in all areas serving 
alcohol. 

4. A log shall be kept and record all instances when alcohol has been refused for 
the reasons that the person(s) is, or appear to be, under 18 years of age. The 
log shall record the date and time of the refusal and the name of the member of 
staff who refused the sale. The log will be available on request by the police or 
an authorised officer of Manchester City Council. The log shall be checked on 
a regular basis by the Designated Premises Supervisor to ensure that it is 
being used by staff and each check shall be recorded in the log.  

5. The Premise Licence Holder will also ensure regular checks are made around 
the inside and outside of the premises for underage persons encouraging 
adults to buy alcohol for them.  

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 7

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 262023 

Name: Name TBC 

Address: 49 Stretford Road, Manchester, M15 5JH 

Ward: Hulme 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Manchester Metropolitan Students Union Trading 
Limited 

Date of application:   05 August 2021 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter 
[...]
 without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
Supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises only: 
Current hours: Mon to Sun 8am to 11pm 
Proposed hours: Mon to Sun 6am to midnight 
 
Opening hours: 
Current hours: Mon to Sun 8am to 11pm 
Proposed hours: Mon to Sun 6am to midnight  

 

Representations received  

Licensing & Out of Hours 
Compliance 

Concerns over the potential for public nuisance 
particularly from deliveries to the store  

 

Agreements between parties 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance: 

1. Delivery drivers shall take all reasonable steps to conduct the delivery in a 
manner that will not cause a noise disturbance to the occupiers of any 
residential properties surrounding the delivery address. This includes the 
avoidance of slamming doors, playing loud music, shouting, overrevving 
engines and sounding horns to signal their arrival. The driver shall turn the 
engine off immediately upon arrival at the delivery address and will park 

 

Page 13

Item 6



considerately without causing any obstruction to the highway.  

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 14

Item 6



Manchester City Council 

Report for Resolution 
 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 20 September 2021 
 
Subject: Swan Street Firehouse, 40 Swan Street, Manchester, M4 5JG – 
                                App ref: Premises Licence variation 262110 
 
Report of:  Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Applicat
[...]
Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 
parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 

Page 20

Item 7



ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality. 

5.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a licensing 
authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing authorities to 
that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every possible scenario 
or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as licensing authorities have 
properly understood this Guidance, they may depart from it if they have good 
reason to do so and can provide full reasons. 

5.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, and 
the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

5.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

5.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a licensing 
authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 

5.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives 
in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it consider doing so 
would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. Reasons are to be given 
for any such departure from the Policy. 

5.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 
Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed 
premises. 

5.5.4 Relevant to this application and the grounds of the representations made, the 
Panel are recommended to have regard to th
[...]
ated risks. 

6. Conclusion 

6.1 A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 

6.2 In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 
be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 

6.3 The Panel must take such of the steps set out below that it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
a) To grant the licence subject to the conditions consistent with the operating 

schedule accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify to 
such extent as they consider appropriate; 

b) To reject the whole or part of the application 

6.4 The conditions consistent with the operating schedule may be modified to alter 
or omit any of them or to add any new condition, including restricting the times 
at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can take place. 

6.5 However, conditions should not be imposed on a licence which are unrelated to 
the variation sought. 

6.6 All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of the 
application.  

6.7 The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any issues of fact should be on the 
balance of probability. 

6.8 It is important that a licensing authority should give comprehensive reasons for 
its decisions in anticipation of any appeals. Failure to give adequate reasons 
could itself give
[...]
nd the potential risk to the licensing objectives as a 
result of granting this licence. As a result of this assessment, the LOOH team 
have concerns that the grant of the application, in its current form, is likely to 
lead to The Prevention of Public Nuisance being undermined. 

The LOOH team have also given consideration to Manchester City Council’s 
Statement of Licensing policy, in particular S7.25 in relation to the proximity of 
the premises to local residents and other local businesses particularly in 
relation to the potential for nuisance. 

‘Where its discretion is engaged, the licensing authority will ensure that due 
consideration is given to the proximity of licensed premises not only to local 
residents and businesses, but also in relation to other licensed premises, to 
ensure they are located in a position that does not adversely affect their ability 
to ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives. The potential impact on 
any local residents will be an important matter for consideration.’ 

The Swan Street Firehouse (Ramona) is located at 40 Swan Street, 
Manchester, M4 5JG. The area in which the premises is situated is a noise 
sensitive area. I believe my concerns about the location, timings & licensable 
activities are summed up in recent TripAdvisor reviews, which I exhibit JM1 to 
JM4. The west side of the premises runs adjacent to Mason Street and the 
north side borders Cable Street. Directly facing the premises from behind are 
two large hotel accommodation buildings. These hotels are the AC Marriott 
Hotel at 15 Mason Street which provides 172 rooms and the Staycity 
Aparthotel building at 20 Cable Street which offers 224 apartments for guests. 

Page 51

Item 7Appendix 4,



  

Opposite the Swan Street Firehouse at 31 Swan Street, Manchester is the 
Rose & Monkey Hotel which caters for a select number of guests. To the 
north-west around 100m away from the premises is the Moda, Angel Gardens 
apartment complex at 1 Rochdale Road, M4
[...]
ll ensure the removal of all bottles and drinking receptacles from any patron before 

exiting the premises (this does not apply in the case of consumption in any delineated 

external drinking area or in the case of alcohol sold for consumption off the premises).  

 

5. We will actively discourage our customers from assembling outside the premises at the end 

of the evening. 

 

Page 63

Item 7Appendix 6,



 

 

 

 

_____________________________________________________________ 

 

SWAN STREET FIREHOUSE 

 

SMOKING & AL FRESCO DINING POLICY 

 

_________________________________________________________ 

   

 

 

 

1. Any outside area used by customers wishing to dine, drink or smoke shall be clearly 

delineated and covered by the CCTV system which will be installed at the premises. 

 

2. The outside area shall be monitored by staff or door staff regularly when it is in use. 

 

3. The area will be cleaned regularly. 

 

4. Suitable receptacles shall be provided for smokers to dispose of cigarette butts. 

 

5. Signs will be displayed in the area requesting customers keep noise to a minimum. 

 

6. Patrons who disregard signage and verbal instructions regarding noise will be asked to move 

inside and/or leave the premises. 

 

7. Open containers of alcohol shall not be permitted to be taken beyond the boundary of the 

outside area. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 64

Item 7Appendix 6,



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Item 7Appendix 7,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 20 September 2021 
 
Subject: Castle Wharf, 2a Chester Road, Manchester, M15 4SA - App ref: 

Premises Licence (new) 262021 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
[...]
ccordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 

4.3 Hearsay Evidence 

4.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

4.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

4.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 
parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

Page 71

Item 8



4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 
and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

4.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

4.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 

4.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out 
[...]
ived from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 
be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 

Page 73

Item 8



5.3   Having regard to the representations, the Panel must take such of the steps 
set out below that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 

a)  To grant the licence subject to: 
i. the conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify 
to such extent as they consider appropriate, and 

ii. any mandatory conditions that must be included in the 
licence; 

b)  To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

c)  To refuse to specify the person proposed in the application as the 
designated premises supervisor; 

d)  To reject the application. 

5.4   The conditions consistent with the operating schedule may be modified to alter 
or omit any of them or to add any new condition, including restricting the times 
at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can take place. 

5.5   All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of 
the application. 

5.6   The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any issues of fact should be on the 
balance of probability. 

5.7   It is important that a licensing authority should give comprehensive reasons 
for its decisions in anticipation of any appeals. Failure to give adequate 
reasons could itself give rise to grounds for an appeal.  

5.8   The Panel is asked to determine the application.

 

Page 74

Item 8



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Castle Wharf 

2a Chester Road, Manchester, M15 4SA 

 

 

 

Premises Licensing 

Manchester City Council 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018. Ordnance 
Survey100019568. 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 75

Item 8Appendix 1,



 

 

 

 

 

PREMISE NAME: Castle Wharf 

PREMISE ADDRESS:  2a Chester Road, Manchester, M15 4SA 

WARD:  Deansgate 

HEARING DATE:  20/09/2021  

 

Page 76

Item 8Appendix 1,



 Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 

 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 

completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your 

answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary. 

 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

 

 

I/We FQ Developments Limited 

         (Insert name(s) of applicant)  

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 

described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the 

relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 

Part 1 – Premises details 

  

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

 

Castle Wharf 

2A Chester Road 

 

Post town Manchester Postcode M15 4SA 

 

Telephone number at premises (if any)   To be advised 

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £Under construction 

 

Part 2 - Applicant details 

 

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as        Please tick as appropriate 

 

a) an individual or individuals *  please complete section (A) 

b) a person other than an individual *   

 i as a limited company/limited liability 

partnership 

 please complete section (B) 

 ii as a partnership (other than limited 

liability) 

 please complete section (B) 

 iii as an unincorporated association or  please comp
[...]
hall be 
exercised quarterly as a minimum requirement.  

10. Noise from amplified music, outdoor speakers, or voices shall not be 
such as to cause a noise nuisance to nearby occupants. (To 
replace condition 12)  

11. No odour shall emanate from the premises that gives rise to a 
nuisance.  

12. Staff who are to sell alcohol will receive documented training which 
will include the Challenge 21 Policy and its operation. Staff shall be 
trained to take such action as is necessary to prevent the sale of 
alcohol to persons over the age of 18 where those customers are 
engaged in the distribution of alcohol to persons under the age of 
18. This training shall be refreshed every 12 months. (To replace 
condition 16) 

 

Page 131

Item 8Appendix 6,



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence - Northern Soul, Unit 10, Market Stalls, Church Street, Manchester, M4 1PN - determination
	5 Application for a New Premises Licence - Name TBC, 49 Stretford Road, Manchester, M15 5JH - determination
	6 Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Aldi, Kingsway, Manchester, M19 1LJ - determination
	7 Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Swan Street Firehouse, 40 Swan Street, Manchester, M4 5JG
	Appendix 1 - Location
	Appendix 2- Current licence
	Appendix 3 - Application
	Appendix 4- Objections
	reps - CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 5- current policies
	Plan - CONFIDENTIAL

	8 Application for a New Premises Licence - Castle Wharf, 2a Chester Road, Manchester, M15 4SA
	Appendix 1 - Location
	Appendix 2 - Application
	Appendix 2 - Application CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 3 - Representation
	Appendix 4 - Schedule of Conditions




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  20 September 2021 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 20 September 2021 
 
 
Present: Councillor Andrews – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Hassan and Jeavons  
 
LACHP/21/129. Application for a New Premises Licence - Northern Soul, Unit 

10, Market Stalls, Church Street, Manchester, M4 1PN - 
determination  

 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/130. Application for a New Premises Licence - Name TBC, 49 

Stretford Road, Manchester, M15 5JH - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/131. Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Aldi, Kingsway, 

Manchester, M19 1LJ - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  20 September 2021 

 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/132. Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Swan Street 

Firehouse, 40 Swan Street, Manchester, M4 5JG  
 
The applicant’s agent had requested the deferral of this item to give the applicant and 
sole remaining objector additional time to reach an agreement. 
 
Decision 
 
To defer the application to 4 October 2021 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel. 
 
LACHP/21/133. Application for a New Premises Licence - Castle Wharf, 2a 

Chester Road, Manchester, M15 4SA  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
 
 


